Hong Kong Exchanges and Clearing Limited and The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited take no responsibility for the contents of this announcement, make no representation as to its accuracy or completeness and expressly disclaim any liability whatsoever for any loss howsoever arising from or in reliance upon the whole or any part of the contents of this announcement.



Beijing Jingneng Clean Energy Co., Limited 北京京能清潔能源電力股份有限公司

(A joint stock company incorporated in the People's Republic of China with limited liability) (Stock Code: 00579)

INSIDE INFORMATION

This announcement is made by Beijing Jingneng Clean Energy Co., Limited (the "Company", together with its subsidiaries, the "Group") pursuant to Rule 13.09(2) of the Rules Governing the Listing of Securities on The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited (the "Listing Rules") and the Inside Information Provisions (as defined in the Listing Rules) of Part XIVA of the Securities and Futures Ordinance (Chapter 571 of the Laws of Hong Kong).

The Company's gas-fired power plants in Beijing have recently received the Notice from the Beijing Municipal Commission of Development and Reform Regarding Matters Related to On-Grid Tariffs for Gas-Fired Power Plants of Beijing and the Notice Regarding Matters Related to On-Grid Tariffs for the 2023-2024 Heating Season for Gas-Fired Power Plants of Beijing (collectively, the "**Notices**"). Pursuant to the Notices, the on-grid tariffs for gas-fired power plants of Beijing for the 2023-2024 heating season and from March 16, 2024 onwards would be adjusted respectively.

The on-grid tariffs of the Company's wholly-owned or controlled gas-fired power plants in Beijing shall be adjusted as follows:

No.	Wholly-owned or controlled gas-fired power plant	Installed capacity (kW)	On-grid tariffs for the 2022- 2023 heating season	The 2023-2024 heating season		On-grid	On-grid
				On-grid tariffs from November 19, 2023 to December 31, 2023	On-grid tariffs from January 1, 2024 to March 15, 2024	tariffs for non-heating season of 2023	tariffs from March 16, 2024
			(RMB/kWh)				
1.	Beijing Jingneng Jingxi Gas-fired Power Co., Ltd.* (北京京西燃氣熱電有限公司)	1,308,000	0.6956	0.6956	0.66	0.6139	0.58
2.	Beijing Taiyanggong Gas-fired Power Co., Ltd.* (北京太陽宮燃氣熱電有限公司)	780,000	0.7284	0.7284	0.66	0.6467	0.58
3.	Beijing Jingqiao Thermal Power Co., Ltd.* (北京京橋熱電有限責任公司)	838,000	0.7140	0.7140	0.66	0.6323	0.58
4.	Beijing Jingneng Gaoantun Gas-fired Power Co., Ltd.* (北京京能高安屯燃氣熱電有限責任公司)	845,000	0.7108	0.7108	0.66	0.6291	0.58
5.	Beijing Jingfeng Natural Gas-fired Power Co., Ltd.* (北京京豐燃氣發電有限責任公司)	410,000	0.6833	0.6833	0.71	0.6016	0.63
6.	Beijing Jingneng Weilai Gas-fired Power Co., Ltd.* (北京京能未來燃氣熱電有限公司)	255,000	0.7385	0.7385	0.75	0.6568	0.67
7.	Beijing Shangzhuang Gas-fired Thermal Power Co., Ltd.* (北京上莊燃氣熱電有限公司)	266,000	0.7385	0.7385	0.75	0.6568	0.67

^{*} For identification purposes only

Upon preliminary estimates, the adjustments to the on-grid tariffs of gas-fired power plants, implemented from January 1, 2024, are expected to result in an approximate decrease of RMB600-700 million in the Group's profit for 2024 from the gas-fired power and heat energy generation segment, on a comparable basis.

As an enterprise actively fulfilling its corporate social responsibility, the Group will continue to optimize heat energy and electricity generation, strive to improve the energy utilization rate of generators and strictly control costs so as to reduce the adverse impact of relevant policy changes.

Shareholders of the Company and potential investors are advised to exercise caution while dealing in the securities of the Company.

By order of the Board

Beijing Jingneng Clean Energy Co., Limited

ZHANG Fengyang

Chairman

Beijing, the PRC 9 January 2024

As at the date of this announcement, the executive directors of the Company are Mr. Zhang Fengyang, Mr. Chen Dayu, Mr. Zhang Wei and Mr. Li Minghui; the non-executive directors are Mr. Zhou Jianyu, Mr. Song Zhiyong and Ms. Zhang Yi; the independent non-executive directors are Ms. Zhao Jie, Mr. Wang Hongxin, Mr. Qin Haiyan and Ms. Hu Zhiying.